

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----	X
IRVING H. PICARD,	:
	:
Plaintiff,	:
	:
- against -	: 11-CV-03605 (JSR)(HBP)
	:
SAUL B. KATZ, et al.,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
	:
-----	X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 450-4000

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
The Trustee’s Pre-Complaint Discovery and the Improper Complaint.....	2
Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss	3
Additional Discovery	5
THE FACTS	6
A. The Sterling Partners’ Early Trust in Madoff Was Well Founded.....	6
B. The Sterling Partners Trusted Madoff as a Broker for Their Family and Close Friends.....	10
C. The Sterling Partners Regularly Exposed Their Madoff Holdings to Scrutiny by Major Financial Institutions	11
D. Defendants Diversified, But Still Entrusted Hundreds of Millions of Dollars to Madoff	13
E. The Sterling Partners Trusted Madoff Until the End.....	16
SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD AND BURDEN OF PROOF	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. THERE IS NO EVIDENCE THAT ANY DEFENDANT WAS WILLFULLY BLIND	19
A. No Defendant Subjectively Believed That There Was Any Probability That Madoff Was Running a Ponzi Scheme or Engaged in Fraud	21
1. The Sterling Partners Never Sought Insurance Because of Concerns About a Madoff Fraud or Ponzi Scheme	21
2. Nothing About Sterling Stamos Undercut the Sterling Partners’ Trust in Madoff.....	23

3.	The Sterling Partners Understood That Madoff’s Returns Were Intended to Be Consistent and Were Not Concerned When They Were	27
4.	The Sterling Partners Thought Proprietary Strategies Entirely Appropriate and Were Not Concerned About Madoff’s “Black Box”	28
5.	Madoff Deceived Many with His Highly Organized Fraud	28
B.	There Is No Evidence That Any Defendant Took Deliberate Action to Avoid Learning the Truth About Madoff’s Ponzi Scheme.....	30
II.	WILLFUL BLINDNESS MUST BE PROVEN AS TO EACH DEFENDANT AND CANNOT BE IMPUTED COLLECTIVELY	32
III.	SUMMARY JUDGMENT MUST BE GRANTED WITH RESPECT TO ALL DEFENDANTS AS TO WHICH NO CLAIM REMAINS	36
	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Am. Fuel Corp. v. Utah Energy Dev. Co.</i> , 122 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 1997)	33
<i>Boston Trading Grp., Inc. v. Burnazos</i> , 835 F.2d 1504 (1st Cir. 1987).	17
<i>Brady v. Colchester</i> , 863 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).	16
<i>Center v. Hampton Affiliates, Inc.</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 782 (1985).....	34-35
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB, S.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2060 (2011).....	18, 19, 30
<i>In re Beacon Assocs. Litig.</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 386 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	7
<i>In re Merkin & BDO Seidman Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 10922, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112931 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2011)	20, 24, 25
<i>In re Sharp Int’l Corp.</i> , 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	16
<i>Newman v. Family Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 299 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	20
<i>Picard v. Katz</i> , No. 11 Civ. 3605 (JSR), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109595 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2011).....	4, 5, 31, 32
<i>Picard v. Katz</i> , No. 11 Civ. 3605 (JSR), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5143 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2012).....	5
<i>Saltz v. First Frontier, LP</i> , 782 F. Supp. 2d 61, 67 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	20, 27
<i>SEC v. Cohmad Sec. Corp.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 5680, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8597 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2010)	21
<i>SEC v. Credit Bancorp Ltd.</i> , 386 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Stephenson v. Citco Grp. Ltd.</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 599 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	27
<i>Stephenson v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , 768 F. Supp.2d 562 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	27
<i>Tiffany Inc. v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 600 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010)	19

<i>Van Ostrand v. Nat'l Life Assurance Co. of Canada</i> , 371 N.Y.S.2d 51 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1975)	35
<i>Wolf Living Trust v. FM Multi-Strategy Inv. Fund, LP.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 1540, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118169 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2010)	20

STATUTES AND RULES

11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A)	1
11 U.S.C. § 548(c)	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	16
NY P'Ship Law § 23.....	35
NYUCC § 8-105(a)(1).....	17
NYUCC § 8-105(a)(2).....	17
NYUCC § 8-105(a)(2) & cmt. 4.....	19
NYUCC § 8-502	17
UCC § 8-105.....	30
